The Accident must occur while riding as a passenger in or on, boarding 
or alighting from, any public conveyance provided by a Common Carrier. The Accident must result 
in a Loss shown in the Table of Losses below. The Loss must occur on the date of the Injury, or in 
the one hundred eighty-one (181) days immediately following the date of the Injury causing the 
Loss.  

TABLE OF LOSSES 
Loss of:  Percentage of Maximum Benefit Amount 

Payable:  
Life 100% 
Both hands or both feet 100% 
Sight of both eyes 100% 
One hand and one foot 100% 
Either hand or foot and sight of one eye 100%

[...]

largest amount of a sustained Loss shown in the Table of Losses. 

Exposure and Disappearance 
We will pay benefits for covered Losses that result from You being unavoidably exposed to the 
elements because of an Accident occurring during Your Trip. The Loss must occur on the date of 
the Injury, or in the one hundred eighty-one (181) days immediately following the event that 
caused the exposure.  

If, while on Your Trip, You are in an Accident resulting in the disappearance, sinking or damaging 
of a covered air or water conveyance on which You are traveling, and if Your body has not been

[...]

Medical Treatment means examination and treatment by a Physician. 

Mountaineering means the sport, hobby or profession of walking, hiking and climbing up 
mountains either: (1) utilizing harnesses, ropes, crampons and/or ice axes; or (2) ascending four 
thousand five hundred (4,500) meters or above. 

Natural Disaster means earthquake, flood, wild fire, hurricane, blizzard, avalanche, tornado, 
tsunami, volcanic eruption, or landslide. 

Organized Sports means Intramural Sports, Interscholastic Sports or Recreational Sports.